NABID-58-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAABIK’IYATI’ STANDING COMMITTEE
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING CO-
80-23 AND CAP-15-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GERMAINE SIMONSON’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: HARD ROCK, FOREST LAKE, PINON, BLACK
MESA, WHIPPOORWILL), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS
DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Naabik'iyati' Committee 1is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(a).

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-15-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Honorable Germaine Simonson’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Hard Rock, Forest Lake, Pinon, Black Mesa,
Whippoorwill) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a) (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10),
(11), and (12).

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CJIN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iyati' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

E. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CO-80-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Honorable Germaine Simonson’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Hard Rock, Forest Lake, Pinon, Black Mesa,
Whippoorwill) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (Aa) (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10},
(11), and (12).

Page 1 of 6



NABID-58-23

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds .(2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-
29-22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Page 2 of 6



NABID-58-23

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’'s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-15-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GERMAINE SIMONSON’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: HARD ROCK, FOREST LAKE, PINON, BLACK
MESA, WHIPPOORWILL), was signed into law by the President of
the Navajo Nation on May 4, 2023.

CAP-15-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJN-29-22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from

Page 3 of 6



NABID-58-23

the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . . See

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

G. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. C0O-80-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING CAP-15-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GERMAINE
SIMONSON’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: HARD ROCK, FOREST LAKE,
PINON, BLACK MESA, WHIPPOORWILL), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL
PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION was signed into law by the
President of the Navajo Nation on November 3, 2023.

H. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Germaine Simonson’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Germaine Simonson’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does
not exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-
22, Section Three (F).

I. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best

- interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Germaine Simonson’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Germaine
Simonson’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Hard Rock, Forest Lake,
Pinon, Black Mesa, Whippoorwill) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CO-80-23 AND CAP-15-23, THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE
GERMAINE SIMONSON’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: HARD ROCK, FOREST
LAKE, PINON, BLACK MESA, WHIPPOORWILL), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL
PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Germaine Simonson’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Hard Rock, Forest Lake, Pinon, Black Mesa,
Whippoorwill) set forth in Exhibit A.

Page 4 of 6



NABID-58-23

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Tse Bonito, New Mexico, at which a
quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in
Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 28th day of December 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

VEl24

Date

Page 5 of 6



NABID-58-23

Motion: Honorable Cherilyn Yazzie
Second: Honorable Shawna Ann Claw

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 6 of 6



NAVAIJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. Germaine Simonson

cHAPTERS: Hard Rock, Forest Lake, Pinon, Black Mesa, Whippoorwill

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATII:EZFORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
CAPB23 on May 4,2025 Pandnoarar
" $ 600001

BZ&?E’; rc:\fecrll?mmunity *Pinon Chapter Eienganir%r:alg;ili asczawﬁgn% IIScI::'Oajgr;tField gztzgggglgzﬁgl 5.3 HK0283 $ 260,468.00

ggl\ilzlcc))r;r?\fecr:\?mmunity None Identified Black Mesa Chapter Housing Project gie"\ilseiﬁ)’;;feﬁ?mm“"ity 2.16 HK0619-2 $ 1.,760,468.00

BZ\EI%; rc:ecr)l:)mmunity None Identified US;?F;%ZK PCr:jaep(:ter Senior Center g:\l;l&r; ;fe?\?mmunity 2.22 HK0685 $ 160,000.00

SeRre™ " G| oo e 2| [ses0st7.00

e | | onsenmatons e[ || s 14004s0n
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 390,381.53

*Per CIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajg Nation Central Government.may ayvard funding to LQA—_Certiﬁed TOTAL: |$ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain ! !

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _HK0283 REISSUED

Date & Time Received:_12/07/2022 at 16:29

Date & Time of Response:_12/13/2022 at 12:03; Reissued 7/18/2023 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF:_Pinon Chapter

Title of Project: Septic & Leach Field Repair or Replacement

Administrative Oversight:_Navajo Environmental Protection Agency

Amount of Funding Requested: _$260.,468

Eligibility Determination:

v/ [FRE eligible

. RF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact . 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue ‘ 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:_5.3; Clean Water:
Decentralized Wastewater

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 ¢ Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 0f2




Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing DFunds will not be obligated by
E]Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
Dlneligible purpose Dlncorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [:Ilnconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:
DOJ is reissuing this Initial Eligibility Determination in order to correct an error with the identified Administrative

Oversight entity. We recommend that the Administrative Oversight entity for this expenditure plan be

the Navajo Environmental Protection Agency rather than the Division of Community Development.

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Mel M. Rodis, Assistant Attorney General, Tax & Finance Unit

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: / %oz#w’

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way afier the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



; APPENDIX A

| THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part1. Identification of parties,

Govemance-Certified Chapler ,
requesting FRF: P¥Pinon Chapter Dateprepared; 12/01/2022
Chaptes P. O. Box 12 : ohone &emal: 928-725-3710/3711
maing acdress: Pinon Arizona 86510 webste (fany):
Chapter Manager

CONTACT PERSON'S name ond ti2 . CONTACT PERSONS info

Title and type of Praject: HOUSINgG Septic & Leech field repair or replacement for Pinon Community

Chapter President BeSSIE S. Allen phone & emal: 928-313-4983
Chapter Vioe-President Bill Yazzie ohone & ema; 928-383-6113
Chapter Secretary; R@mona Nalwood phone & emai: 928-675-7520
Chapter Treasurer R8Mona Nalwood ohone & emat: 928-675-7520
Chapter Managerorcsc: Sharon A. Begay phone & emai: 928-675-7021
pcpichapteraso: Edgerton Gene ‘phone & emat; 928-674-2251

Uisttypes of Subcontractors of Subrecipients that wil be pald with ERE (f known): Septic Contractor

3 document attached

]
Amount of FRF requested: 260,468.00 prr funding pen-od;December §022 to December 31, 2026
a indicate Project starting end ending/deadine dale

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details,

(a) Destribe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including haw the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,

and what COVIDelated needs will be addressed:
[The Pinon Chapter 1S requesting $260,4680010 repair or replace existing Seplc/ieechiield systems 1o |

assist Navajo families. Throuhout this COVID-19 pandemic stay at home orders, all families atayed
home and some septic/leechfield systems were overloaded since they were not built to sustain the
large number of family members. Bathrooms will become usable again by replacing or repairing the
systems. This program will-address public health challenges that partly caused the impact on the.
Navajo tion and Pinon Community. :

[ document attached

{b) Explain how the Program or Projéct will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:
drrently there are a nigh NUMUBEr of NoOmeas In the Finon community that tack.access to oneor more

of the following utilities: electricity, water, wastewater and broadband. ARPA Septic/leechfield repair
or replacement will provide one utility to a home that lacks this and will assit in promoting public
health. The Pinon community members recieving this repair or replcement will directly benefit from
this program.

O document attached

{c) A prospeclive timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges
that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by Decembér 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s)
or Project{s) by December 31, 2026:

-Page1of2-




APPENDIX A
[This program estimates the sucessful completion of approximalely 15 septi/leechiield repair or
replacements and will obligate the funds.no later than December 31, 2024 and will fully expend the
funds no later than December 31, 2026.

‘ [ document attached
Identify who will be responstble for implementing the Progrem or Broj ect.
erron%hapreﬂnaspr%gerand‘p@fﬁmalg bt hmémmhmnmor——m_

{1 document attached
{e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded
prospeciively:

Homeowners are responsible Tor the operalion and mainténance of therepair or replacement olseplic/
leechfield following completion.

3 document attached

(1) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S, Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
plg?ﬂposed ngram or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

Talls Tnder the new expenditure Category 114 Otlier Pubtic HeallhrServices=for Spatic ™)
tank and leech field .
Providing home septic system repairs for navajo famiilies in need will help to address the public health
housing support and improving access to safe & secure restrooms as well as support healthy living
environments and neighbohoods condusive to mental and physical wellness..

7 document attached

Part 3. Additional documents.

List here all additional supporting documents atiached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicale N/A):

This program estimates the sucessful completion of approximately 15 septi/leechfield repair or
replacements and will obligate the funds no later than December 31, 2024 and will fully expend the
funds no later than December 31, 2026.

O Chapler Resolution attached

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Reciplent.

Funding Reciptent affirms that Its recelpt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be In accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, arid with all applicable federat and Navajo Nation laws, reguiations, and policies:

prapiess it Be, 7
Preparer ’@7/1 Approvedbr /ée'/ ,L,- -./ (/ /‘L/ /_1/“;54(61/0{

" signature of Preparet/CLR TACT PERSON mamdmwmmﬁr&mwm-u
ved b
Approvedby... Signakts of Chifle! Approved bym
Approved Iosu
pforRemew 0 J20% RI
Signaturn of OCD Directr

-Page2o0f2-




¥

THE NAVAJO NATION APPENDIX B
FY &é PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY
k 2.1 lg(q 6 BUIDGET FORM 1
[
LARTL Business UnltNo.: —ARPAFUNDS— Program Title: Pinon Chapter %%‘\CW Oivision/Branch: ASCIDCD
Prepared By: Sharon A. Begay Phone No.: 928-725-3710 Email Add:e,s-s: sabegay@nnchapters.org
scal Year % of
PART 1. FUNDING SOURCE(S) " fTem Amount T/;ta\ PART Ifl. BUDGET SUMMARY ';;:: NNC ;:)pm,d ® Dmeff,zm or
"ARPA FUNDS 2022%20% 26046800 | 100% Code  Original Budget  Proposed Budget Total
Plily-"Ps/k, 2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Renfal
5500 Communicalions and Utilities
6000 Repairs and Maintenance
6500 Coniractual Services o L 260,468 20ULPr
7000 Special Transaclions '
{8000 Pubfic Assistance
0000 Capital Oullay
19500 Matching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 260468.00 04167
PART IV, POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) {E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted: 785\ W
JOTAL:] $260,468.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 2N o 1n
[IPART V. {HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN TH!S BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: Sonfatsa Jim- Martin, ASC Manager APPROVED BY: Pearf Yefiowman, DCO Director
Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name
|2, 2. 22
IVISton LIT 7§ aranc tol's oignature and Uale s

L4

e .



THE NAVAJO NATION Page__ of _

FY _2023,. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
k2usye
IPART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: {Cl»
Business Unit No.:_m__ Program Name(Title: ﬂjnoﬂ Chaytir Septic ¢ l/\,Ll(,/i.ltllé/ Kepair.

PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:

PART Iil. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1st QTR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual Goal | Actual Goal | Actual Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:
Qagnir ey yeploct O5epte | uoehhild Yy Jusw 202

Program Performance Measure/Objective: ‘(JJJ _
Qupair or veplatt 4 soptie [Luchfield povects opehapovter " S T T 2 T T 37 [ [ ]
2. Goal Statement: l v \UI) o W Op

Program Performance Measure/Objective;

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

I I [ | I I I |

PART IV. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. . b
_IGW.S ﬂd—(vkl\:\ N DJ\[?LL’JKV\ D*“/l(_)rl)\’ _*)A OKUI vinn O(kc’,{;'\\\o Zﬂ(f U\-*i\/(, {)”fi\a
Program Manager's Printed Name Division Director/Branch c@s_ennted Name  °

S X7 //////;/’//zé

I; ram Manager's Signature and Date Division Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date

A sltalzs



Page ___ of

S THE NAVAJO NATION
: e DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Kzvsne

BUDGET FORM 4

[PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: i 4 . 7Y
Program NamelTitle: 1221 f;;.'«!ji v Seaadie F ,/,__r;/__r,’:;;-’/// Lot Business Unil No.: =
f L

PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:

{A) (8 (C) {0)

Total by Total by
Object . - P DETAILED MAJCR
b tion (LO :

Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Cote Object Code
_(LODS6) {LOD 6) (LOD &)
W T " . TR i
S0 T enivel sl Doveesy R
: ¥ yeg
il B R T R . L L
I EFSRN T o 4

) Sk ,?.3 . { § e

SO TR SR ’\“'5;:9 WA ;
GO et S I T ) «
) “”"'"_"'\HQ;S- ’.f;
B Q3
ST e st e
; o Wi i.\\\‘y e o g‘ff K R i
fz',:_}“".} IABTTR A A TIRY R T poiadce sy
2o Menastn eyt oo ‘
£ 4
uch T
TOTAL) 7 o, e L ]

P shalx



THE NAVAJO NATION Page _1__of _1_

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
k2115198
RRT 1. Business Unit No.: New PART il Profect Information
Pinon Chapter: septic & leach
Project Title:  Pinon Chapter: Septic & Leach field repalr or replacement Project Type: fleld
Project Description Delegate Reglonal Projects Plan Planned Start Date: 5/1/2023
Planned End Date: 9/30/2026
Check one box: Orlginal Budget [ JBudgetRevision  [] Budget Reallocation  [] Budget Modification Project Manager:  Div of Community Development
PART 1L PART IV.  Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complste the information below. O = Oct.; N=Nov.; D = Dec,, etc. Expected Completion Date If
List Project Task separafely; such FY___2023 FY_ 2024 ect exceeds 8 FY Qtrs
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip = —_ projedt exceeds ars.
or Fumish, 1s1Qtr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qtr. 4th Qfr, 1st Qtr. 2nd Qtr. 3d Qtr. 4th Qfr, Data 2026
O|NID|J|FIM|AIM JM|{A|S|O}JN}{D|J|FIM]J]A[M]JIJ]|d] Al S JOIN|D[J]FIM
ng Up Business Units - OMB
Procurrement (Bidding, Contracts)
Labor and Construction Phase
Project Close Outs
PART V. $ $ S $ $ $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expenditures 10% 90% 100%
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:

2 ‘5’[7-2-123



. PINON CHAPTER
' Post Office Box 127 * Piiion, Arizona 86510 » (928) 725-3710/8711 « FAX (928)725—3712

RESOLUTION #23-¢/ OF PINON CHAPTER
THE NAVAJO NATION, PINON, ARIZONA

APPROVING, PRIORITIZING AND SUBMITTING PINON CHAPTER'S LISTED PROPOSED
PROJECT FOR FULL FUNDINGS FROM THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT, PURSUANT
TO CJN-29-22, AS PROJECTS IN EXHIBIT A, B, AND C, TO COMBAT COVID 19 PANDEMIC,

WHEREAS:

1. THE Navajo Nation Council by Resolution CS-34-98, enacted the Navajo Nation Local
Govemance Act and Codified it under the Navajo Nation Code; AND

2. That pursuant to Title 26 NNC, Section B-1&2, Pinon Chapter is an LGA Certified
Chapter government of the Navajo Nation Government, thus acts on this foregolng
resolution pursuant to the autharity vested to Pinon Chapter to recognize, address and
advocate for the local needs, its interests, and maters consistent with the Navajo Nation
Laws, which includes Navajo customs and traditions; AND

3. That the.Navajo Nation Council enacted Resolution CiN-28-22, $1,070,298,867. the
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for the Navajo Nation Chapters
and Regional Projects; Public Safely, Emergency Communications, E911, Rural
Addressing, Cyber Security, Public Health Projects, Hardship Assistance, Water and
Waste Water Projects, Broadband Frojects, Home Electricity Connections, Electric '
Capacity Projects, Housing Projects, and Manufactured Housing, Bathroom Additions,
and Construction Contingency fundings, AND

4. That the Pinon Chapter, hereby, submits their listed proposed projects, (see Exhibit A},
pursuant to CJN-29-22, to Division of Communily Development ARPA Portal via our
Council Delegate, Jimmy Yellowhair, for consideration by the Navajo Nation Council;
AND

5. That the Pinon, hereby, submits their Chapter's listed proposed projects, (see Exhibit B),
pursuant to CJN-29-22, via our Council Delegate, Jimmy Yellowhair, for ARPA funding
consideration from the Delegate Regional distribution; AND




6. That the Pinon Chapter. hereby, submits, pursuant to CJN-29-22, their Chapter's listed
proposed projects with listed recipients that was duly considered and recommended by
Chapter Resolution to the Navajo Hopi Land Commission, (see Exhibit C), from the
Navajo Partition Land allacation for Modular Homes; AND

7. That it is in the best Health interests. of Pinon Chapter and its community to have the
Navajo Nation Council to fully consider to fully ARPA fund all of the Pinon Chapter's
listed proposed projects on the attached Exhibits.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

THE Pinon Chapter, hereby, pursuant to CJN-29-22, Approves and Recommends The
Submission of the Chapter's Proposed Projects listed on the attached Exhibit A, Exhibit B and
Exhibit C for Full Fundings Consideration by the Navajo Nation Council from Funds Allocated by
the United States. Congress, the American Rescue Plan Act, to Combat the Health Pandemic,
coviD 18.

CERTIFICATION
WE, the undersigned, hereby, certified that the foregaing resolution was duly considered at a
duly called Pinon Chapter meeting at which a quorum was present and same was duly
discussed and acted upon by a vote of 25 _infavor, £J__ opposed and_| ﬂ ‘abstained
On the 10th day of October, 2022, at Pinon Chapter House, the Navajo Nation, Pinon, Arizona.

Motioned by: LﬂV@rﬂé’, (.'ﬂc\mfc/ Seconded by:, D(mrm Ly marl
T [
g . T AR -
olten 5, (F e~ Ry -
. iy . 7
Bessie S. Allen, Chapter President Bill Yazzle, Chapter Vice-President

WMM W CONCURRED; Cotincil Delegate

Ramona Nalwood, Chapter Secretary/Treasurer




Legislation CIN-29-22: 58,802,340 mil per Delegate
Pinon Chapter equal distribution 51,760,468 per 5 chapters

ExhibitA

$  260,468.00

Septic & Leech field repairs: 10 repairs @

1 520,000 each

1S 1,000,000.00

New Housing- 5 families have HSL

§  500,000.00

Housing renovations @ $5000.00 ea =
100 homes

$ 1,760,468.00

TOTAL




Legislation CIN-29-22: 58,802,340 mil per Delegate
Pinon Chapter equal distribution $1,760,468 per 5 chapters

Septic & Leech field repairs: 13 repairs @

S 260,468.00 | 1 [$20,000 each

New Housing- 10 families have HSL @
$ 1,000,000.00 | 2 ({$100,000 |

Housing renovations @ $5000.00 ea =
S 500,000.00 | 3 (100 homes
S - |4

$ 1,760,468.00

TOTAL




R5551200P NAVAJO NATION §/22/2023  14:46:35

Job Starus Inquiry Print Page - i
Job K2115198  US TREASURY-PINON SEPTIC LFRRP ThruDate  5/3172023
Project
Cost  Cost LPM Original Revised Actual Open Commit Budget % Revised % Revised
Code Type Description DECUM  BudgetAmt Budget Amt. Amount Amount Balance Spent Remaining
1710 Program Revenue 68N 260,468.00. 260,468.00- 260,468.00- 1.00
1710 Program Revenue 6 T 260,468.00- 260,468.00- 260.468.00- 1.00
1705 CG Revenue 5T 260,468.00 260.468.00- 260,468.00- 1.00
1700 External /G Revenue Sourc, 4 T 260,468.00- 260,468.00- 260.468.00- 1.00:
1000, Revenues 3T 260,468.00- 260,468.00- 260,468.00- 1.00
6520 Consulting” 6BN 60.468.00 60.468.00 60,468.00 1.00
6520 Consulting 6 T '60.468.00 60,468.60 60.468.00 1.00
6510 Professional Services 5T 60,468.00 60,468.00 60.468.00 ) 1.00
6500 Contractual Services 4T 60.468.00 60,468.00 60.468.00 1.00
8500 Infrasture (non cap) GBN 200,000.00 200.000.00 200.000.00 1.00°
8500 Infrasture (non cap) 6 T 200,000.00 200.000.00 200.,000.00 1.00
80i0  Public 5 T 200,000.00 200,000.00 200.000.00 1.00°
8000  Assistance 4 T 200.000.00 200,000.00 200.000.00 1.00
2000  Expenses 3T 260.468.00 260,468.00 260.468.00 1.00



